TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM353769

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cesca Therapeutics Inc.		08/31/2015	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sabby Healthcare Master Fund, Ltd.
Street Address:	10 Mountainview Road, Suite 205
City:	Upper Saddle River
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07458
Entity Type:	Exempted Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS
Name:	Sabby Volatility Warrant Master Fund, Ltd.
Street Address:	10 Mountainview Road, Suite 205
City:	Upper Saddle River
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07458
Entity Type:	Exempted Company: CAYMAN ISLANDS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 16

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	77630723	AUTOXPRESS	
Serial Number:	78634312	AXP	
Serial Number:	75123463	BIOARCHIVE	
Serial Number:	86373976	CELLWERKS	
Serial Number:	86187504	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	
Serial Number:	86310884	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	
Serial Number:	86310928	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	
Serial Number:	77475327	FROM STEM CELLS TO SOLUTIONS.	
Serial Number:	77367000	MARROWXPRESS	
Serial Number:	77502755	MXP	
Serial Number:	77535316	RES-Q	
Serial Number:	86282768	SURGWERKS	
Serial Number:	75341386	THERMOGENESIS	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0433 900336554

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78634355	
Serial Number:	77502809	XPRESSLINK
Serial Number:	77645600	XPRESSTRAK

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2123707889

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2123701300
Email: pto@egsllp.com
Correspondent Name: Atul R. Singh

Address Line 1: 1345 Avenue of the Americas, 11th Floor

Address Line 2: Ellenoff Grossman & Schole LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 11037.249	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Atul R. Singh
SIGNATURE:	/Atul R. Singh/
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2015

Total Attachments: 58

source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page1.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page2.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page3.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page4.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page5.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page6.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page7.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page8.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page9.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page10.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page11.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page12.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page13.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page14.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page15.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page16.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page17.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page18.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page19.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page20.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page21.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page22.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page23.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page24.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page25.tif

source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page26.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page27.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page28.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page29.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page30.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page31.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page32.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page33.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page34.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page35.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page36.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page37.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page38.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page39.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page40.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page41.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page42.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page43.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page44.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page45.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page46.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page47.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page48.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page49.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page50.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page51.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page52.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page53.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page54.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page55.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page56.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page57.tif source=KOOL Security Agreement executed (with schedules)#page58.tif

SECURITY AGREEMENT

This SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of August 31, 2015 (this "Agreement"), is among Cesca Therapeutics Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company" and, collectively with any Subsidiary of the Company that executes this Agreement including, including, without limitation, by delivery of an Additional Debtor Joinder in substantially the form of Annex A attached hereto, the "Debtors") and the holders of the Company's Senior Secured Convertible Debentures due thirty (30) years following their issuance, in the original aggregate principal amount of up to \$15,000,000 (collectively, the "Debentures") signatory hereto, their endorsees, transferees and assigns (collectively, the "Secured Parties").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement (as defined in the Debentures), the Secured Parties have severally agreed to extend the loans to the Company evidenced by the Debentures; and

WHEREAS, in order to induce the Secured Parties to extend the loans evidenced by the Debentures, each Debtor has agreed to execute and deliver to the Secured Parties this Agreement and to grant the Secured Parties, <u>pari passu</u> with each other Secured Party and through the Agent (as defined in Section 18 hereof), a security interest in certain property of such Debtor to secure the prompt payment, performance and discharge in full of all of the Company's obligations under the Debentures and the Guarantors' obligations under the Guarantee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the agreements herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Certain Definitions. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth in this Section 1. Terms used but not otherwise defined in this Agreement that are defined in Article 9 of the UCC (such as "account", "chattel paper", "commercial tort claim", "deposit account", "document", "equipment", "fixtures", "general intangibles", "goods", "instruments", "inventory", "investment property", "letter-of-credit rights", "proceeds" and "supporting obligations") shall have the respective meanings given such terms in Article 9 of the UCC.
 - (a) "Collateral" means the collateral in which the Secured Parties are granted a security interest by this Agreement and which shall include the following personal property of the Debtors, whether presently owned or existing or hereafter acquired or coming into existence, wherever situated, and all additions and accessions thereto and all substitutions and replacements thereof, and all proceeds, products and accounts thereof, including, without limitation, all proceeds from the sale or transfer of the Collateral and of insurance covering the same and of any tort claims in connection therewith, and all dividends, interest, cash, notes, securities, equity interest or other property at any time

5

and from time to time acquired, receivable or otherwise distributed in respect of, or in exchange for, any or all of the Pledged Securities (as defined below):

- (i) All goods, including, without limitation, (A) all machinery, equipment, computers, motor vehicles, trucks, tanks, boats, ships, appliances, furniture, special and general tools, fixtures, test and quality control devices and other equipment of every kind and nature and wherever situated, together with all documents of title and documents representing the same, all additions and accessions thereto, replacements therefor, all parts therefor, and all substitutes for any of the foregoing and all other items used and useful in connection with any Debtor's businesses and all improvements thereto; and (B) all inventory;
- (ii) All contract rights and other general intangibles, including, without limitation, all partnership interests, membership interests, stock or other securities, rights under any of the Organizational Documents, agreements related to the Pledged Securities, licenses, distribution and other agreements, computer software (whether "off-the-shelf", licensed from any third party or developed by any Debtor), computer software development rights, leases, franchises, customer lists, quality control procedures, grants and rights, goodwill, Intellectual Property and income tax refunds;
- (iii) All accounts, together with all instruments, all documents of title representing any of the foregoing, all rights in any merchandising, goods, equipment, motor vehicles and trucks which any of the same may represent, and all right, title, security and guaranties with respect to each account, including any right of stoppage in transit;
- (iv) All documents, letter-of-credit rights, instruments and chattel paper;
 - (v) All commercial tort claims;
- (vi) All deposit accounts and all cash (whether or not deposited in such deposit accounts);
 - (vii) All investment property;
 - (viii) All supporting obligations; and
- (ix) All files, records, books of account, business papers, and computer programs; and
- (x) the products and proceeds of all of the foregoing Collateral set forth in clauses (i)-(ix) above.

Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the "Collateral" shall include all investment property and general intangibles respecting ownership

and/or other equity interests in each Guarantor, including, without limitation, the shares of capital stock and the other equity interests listed on Schedule H hereto (as the same may be modified from time to time pursuant to the terms hereof), and any other shares of capital stock and/or other equity interests of any other direct or indirect subsidiary of any Debtor obtained in the future, and, in each case, all certificates representing such shares and/or equity interests and, in each case, all rights, options, warrants, stock, other securities and/or equity interests that may hereafter be received, receivable or distributed in respect of, or exchanged for, any of the foregoing and all rights arising under or in connection with the Pledged Securities, including, but not limited to, all dividends, interest and cash.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall be deemed to constitute an assignment of any asset which, in the event of an assignment, becomes void by operation of applicable law or the assignment of which is otherwise prohibited by applicable law (in each case to the extent that such applicable law is not overridden by Sections 9-406, 9-407 and/or 9-408 of the UCC or other similar applicable law); provided, however, that to the extent permitted by applicable law, this Agreement shall create a valid security interest in such asset and, to the extent permitted by applicable law, this Agreement shall create a valid security interest in the proceeds of such asset.

- "Intellectual Property" means the collective reference to all rights, priorities and privileges relating to intellectual property, whether arising under United States, multinational or foreign laws or otherwise, including, without limitation, (i) all copyrights arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all registrations, recordings and applications in the United States Copyright Office, (ii) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, (iii) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade dress, service marks, logos, domain names and other source or business identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, whether in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or in any similar office or agency of the United States, any State thereof or any other country or any political subdivision thereof, or otherwise, and all common law rights related thereto, (iv) all trade secrets arising under the laws of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof, (v) all rights to obtain any reissues, renewals or extensions of the foregoing, (vi) all licenses for any of the foregoing, and (vii) all causes of action for infringement of the foregoing.
- (c) "<u>Majority in Interest</u>" means, at any time of determination, the majority in interest (based on then-outstanding principal amounts of Debentures at the time of such determination) of the Secured Parties.

- (d) "Necessary Endorsement" means undated stock powers endorsed in blank or other proper instruments of assignment duly executed and such other instruments or documents as the Agent (as that term is defined below) may reasonably request.
- "Obligations" means all of the liabilities and obligations (primary, (e) secondary, direct, contingent, sole, joint or several) due or to become due, or that are now or may be hereafter contracted or acquired, or owing to, of any Debtor to the Secured Parties, including, without limitation, all obligations under this Agreement, the Debentures, the Guarantee and any other instruments, agreements or other documents executed and/or delivered in connection herewith or therewith, in each case, whether now or hereafter existing, voluntary or involuntary, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, liquidated or unliquidated, whether or not jointly owed with others, and whether or not from time to time decreased or extinguished and later increased, created or incurred, and all or any portion of such obligations or liabilities that are paid, to the extent all or any part of such payment is avoided or recovered directly or indirectly from any of the Secured Parties as a preference, fraudulent transfer or otherwise as such obligations may be amended, supplemented, converted, extended or modified from time to time. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the term "Obligations" shall include, without limitation: (i) principal of, and interest on the Debentures and the loans extended pursuant thereto; (ii) any and all other fees, indemnities, costs, obligations and liabilities of the Debtors from time to time under or in connection with this Agreement, the Debentures, the Guarantee and any other instruments, agreements or other documents executed and/or delivered in connection herewith or therewith; and (iii) all amounts (including but not limited to post-petition interest) in respect of the foregoing that would be payable but for the fact that the obligations to pay such amounts are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving any Debtor.
- (f) "Organizational Documents" means with respect to any Debtor, the documents by which such Debtor was organized (such as a certificate of incorporation, certificate of limited partnership or articles of organization, and including, without limitation, any certificates of designation for preferred stock or other forms of preferred equity) and which relate to the internal governance of such Debtor (such as bylaws, a partnership agreement or an operating, limited liability or members agreement).
- (g) "<u>Pledged Interests</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 4(j).
- (h) "<u>Pledged Securities</u>" shall have the meaning ascribed to such term in Section 4(i).
- (i) "<u>UCC</u>" means the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York and or any other applicable law of any state or states which has jurisdiction with respect to all, or any portion of, the Collateral or this Agreement, from time to time. It is the intent of the parties that defined terms in the UCC should be construed in their broadest

sense so that the term "Collateral" will be construed in its broadest sense. Accordingly if there are, from time to time, changes to defined terms in the UCC that broaden the definitions, they are incorporated herein and if existing definitions in the UCC are broader than the amended definitions, the existing ones shall be controlling.

- 2. Grant of Security Interest in Collateral. As an inducement for the Secured Parties to extend the loans as evidenced by the Debentures and to secure the complete and timely payment, performance and discharge in full, as the case may be, of all of the Obligations, each Debtor hereby unconditionally and irrevocably pledges, grants and hypothecates to the Secured Parties a security interest in and to, a lien upon and a right of set-off against all of their respective right, title and interest of whatsoever kind and nature in and to, the Collateral (a "Security Interest" and, collectively, the "Security Interests").
- 3. Delivery of Certain Collateral. Contemporaneously or prior to the execution of this Agreement, each Debtor shall deliver or cause to be delivered to the Agent (a) any and all certificates and other instruments representing or evidencing the Pledged Securities, and (b) any and all certificates and other instruments or documents representing any of the other Collateral, in each case, together with all Necessary Endorsements. The Debtors are, contemporaneously with the execution hereof, delivering to Agent, or have previously delivered to Agent, a true and correct copy of each Organizational Document governing any of the Pledged Securities.
- 4. Representations, Warranties, Covenants and Agreements of the Debtors. Except as set forth under the corresponding section of the disclosure schedules delivered to the Secured Parties concurrently herewith (the "<u>Disclosure Schedules</u>"), which Disclosure Schedules shall be deemed a part hereof, each Debtor represents and warrants to, and covenants and agrees with, the Secured Parties as of the date hereof as follows:
 - (a) Each Debtor has the requisite corporate, partnership, limited liability company or other power and authority to enter into this Agreement and otherwise to carry out its obligations hereunder. The execution, delivery and performance by each Debtor of this Agreement and the filings contemplated therein have been duly authorized by all necessary action on the part of such Debtor and no further action is required by such Debtor. This Agreement has been duly executed by each Debtor. This Agreement constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligation of each Debtor, enforceable against each Debtor in accordance with its terms except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization and similar laws of general application relating to or affecting the rights and remedies of creditors and by general principles of equity.
 - (b) The Debtors have no place of business or offices where their respective books of account and records are kept (other than temporarily at the offices of its attorneys or accountants) or places where Collateral is stored or located, except as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto. Except as specifically set forth on Schedule A, each Debtor is the record owner of the real property where such Collateral is located, and there exist no mortgages or other liens on any such real property except for Permitted Liens (as

defined in the Debentures). Except as disclosed on <u>Schedule A</u>, none of such Collateral is in the possession of any consignee, bailee, warehouseman, agent or processor.

- set forth on Schedule B attached hereto, the Debtors are the sole owner of the Collateral (except for non-exclusive licenses granted by any Debtor in the ordinary course of business), free and clear of any liens, security interests, encumbrances, rights or claims, and are fully authorized to grant the Security Interests. Except as set forth on Schedule C attached hereto, there is not on file in any governmental or regulatory authority, agency or recording office an effective financing statement, security agreement, license or transfer or any notice of any of the foregoing (other than those that will be filed in favor of the Secured Parties pursuant to this Agreement) covering or affecting any of the Collateral. Except as set forth on Schedule C attached hereto and except pursuant to this Agreement, as long as this Agreement shall be in effect, the Debtors shall not execute and shall not knowingly permit to be on file in any such office or agency any other financing statement or other document or instrument (except to the extent filed or recorded in favor of the Secured Parties pursuant to the terms of this Agreement).
- (d) Except as set forth on Exhibit 4(d) hereto, no written claim has been received that any Collateral or any Debtor's use of any Collateral violates the rights of any third party. There has been no adverse decision to any Debtor's claim of ownership rights in or exclusive rights to use the Collateral in any jurisdiction or to any Debtor's right to keep and maintain such Collateral in full force and effect, and there is no proceeding involving said rights pending or, to the best knowledge of any Debtor, threatened before any court, judicial body, administrative or regulatory agency, arbitrator or other governmental authority.
- (e) Each Debtor shall at all times maintain its books of account and records relating to the Collateral at its principal place of business and its Collateral at the locations set forth on Schedule A attached hereto and may not relocate such books of account and records or tangible Collateral unless it delivers to the Secured Parties at least 30 days prior to such relocation (i) written notice of such relocation and the new location thereof (which must be within the United States) and (ii) evidence that appropriate financing statements under the UCC and other necessary documents have been filed and recorded and other steps have been taken to perfect the Security Interests to create in favor of the Secured Parties a valid, perfected and continuing perfected first priority lien in the Collateral.
- (f) This Agreement creates in favor of the Secured Parties a valid security interest in the Collateral, subject only to Permitted Liens (as defined in the Debentures) securing the payment and performance of the Obligations. Upon making the filings described in the immediately following paragraph, all security interests created hereunder in any Collateral which may be perfected by filing Uniform Commercial Code financing statements shall have been duly perfected. Except for the filing of the Uniform Commercial Code financing statements referred to in the immediately following paragraph, the recordation of the Intellectual Property Security Agreement (as defined in

Section 4(p) hereof) with respect to copyrights and copyright applications in the United States Copyright Office referred to in paragraph (m), the execution and delivery of deposit account control agreements satisfying the requirements of Section 9-104(a)(2) of the UCC with respect to each deposit account of the Debtors, and the delivery of the certificates and other instruments provided in Section 3, no action is necessary to create, perfect or protect the security interests created hereunder. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, except for the filing of said financing statements, the recordation of said Intellectual Property Security Agreement, and the execution and delivery of said deposit account control agreements, no consent of any third parties and no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body is required for (i) the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement, (ii) the creation or perfection of the Security Interests created hereunder in the Collateral or (iii) the enforcement of the rights of the Agent and the Secured Parties hereunder.

- (g) Each Debtor hereby authorizes the Agent to file one or more financing statements under the UCC, with respect to the Security Interests, with the proper filing and recording agencies in any jurisdiction deemed proper by it.
- (h) The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement by the Debtors does not (i) violate any of the provisions of any Organizational Documents of any Debtor or any judgment, decree, order or award of any court, governmental body or arbitrator or any applicable law, rule or regulation applicable to any Debtor or (ii) conflict with, or constitute a default (or an event that with notice or lapse of time or both would become a default) under, or give to others any rights of termination, amendment, acceleration or cancellation (with or without notice, lapse of time or both) of, any agreement, credit facility, debt or other instrument (evidencing any Debtor's debt or otherwise) or other understanding to which any Debtor is a party or by which any property or asset of any Debtor is bound or affected. If any, all required consents (including, without limitation, from stockholders or creditors of any Debtor) necessary for any Debtor to enter into and perform its obligations hereunder have been obtained.
- (i) The capital stock and other equity interests listed on <u>Schedule II</u> hereto (the "<u>Pledged Securities</u>") represent all of the capital stock and other equity interests of the Guarantors, and represent all capital stock and other equity interests owned, directly or indirectly, by the Company. All of the Pledged Securities are validly issued, fully paid and nonassessable, and the Company is the legal and beneficial owner of the Pledged Securities, free and clear of any lien, security interest or other encumbrance except for the security interests created by this Agreement and other Permitted Liens (as defined in the Debentures).
- (j) The ownership and other equity interests in partnerships and limited liability companies (if any) included in the Collateral (the "<u>Pledged Interests</u>") by their express terms do not provide that they are securities governed by Article 8 of the UCC and are not held in a securities account or by any financial intermediary.

- Except for Permitted Liens (as defined in the Debentures), each Debtor (k) shall at all times maintain the liens and Security Interests provided for hereunder as valid and perfected first priority liens and security interests in the Collateral in favor of the Secured Parties until this Agreement and the Security Interest hereunder shall be terminated pursuant to Section 14 hereof. Each Debtor hereby agrees to defend the same against the claims of any and all persons and entities. Each Debtor shall safeguard and protect all Collateral for the account of the Secured Parties. At the request of the Agent, each Debtor will sign and deliver to the Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties at any time or from time to time one or more financing statements pursuant to the UCC in form reasonably satisfactory to the Agent and will pay the cost of filing the same in all public offices wherever filing is, or is deemed by the Agent to be, necessary or desirable to effect the rights and obligations provided for herein. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, each Debtor shall pay all fees, taxes and other amounts necessary to maintain the Collateral and the Security Interests hereunder, and each Debtor shall obtain and furnish to the Agent from time to time, upon demand, such releases and/or subordinations of claims and liens which may be required to maintain the priority of the Security Interests hereunder.
- (l) No Debtor will transfer, pledge, hypothecate, encumber, license, sell or otherwise dispose of any of the Collateral (except for non-exclusive licenses granted by a Debtor in its ordinary course of business and sales of inventory by a Debtor in its ordinary course of business) without the prior written consent of a Majority in Interest.
- (m) Each Debtor shall keep and preserve its equipment, inventory and other tangible Collateral in good condition, repair and order and shall not operate or locate any such Collateral (or cause to be operated or located) in any area excluded from insurance coverage.
- Each Debtor shall maintain with financially sound and reputable insurers, insurance with respect to the Collateral, including Collateral hereafter acquired, against loss or damage of the kinds and in the amounts customarily insured against by entities of established reputation having similar properties similarly situated and in such amounts as are customarily carried under similar circumstances by other such entities and otherwise as is prudent for entities engaged in similar businesses but in any event sufficient to cover the full replacement cost thereof. Each Debtor shall cause each insurance policy issued in connection herewith to provide, and the insurer issuing such policy to certify to the Agent, that (a) the Agent will be named as lender loss payee and additional insured under each such insurance policy; (b) if such insurance be proposed to be cancelled or materially changed for any reason whatsoever, such insurer will promptly notify the Agent and such cancellation or change shall not be effective as to the Agent for at least thirty (30) days after receipt by the Agent of such notice, unless the effect of such change is to extend or increase coverage under the policy; and (c) the Agent will have the right (but no obligation) at its election to remedy any default in the payment of premiums within thirty (30) days of notice from the insurer of such default. If no Event of Default (as defined in the Debentures) exists and if the proceeds arising out of any claim or series of related claims do not exceed \$100,000, loss payments in each instance will be applied

8

by the applicable Debtor to the repair and/or replacement of property with respect to which the loss was incurred to the extent reasonably feasible, and any loss payments or the balance thereof remaining, to the extent not so applied, shall be payable to the applicable Debtor; provided, however, that payments received by any Debtor after an Event of Default occurs and is continuing or in excess of \$100,000 for any occurrence or series of related occurrences shall be paid to the Agent on behalf of the Secured Parties and, if received by such Debtor, shall be held in trust for the Secured Parties and immediately paid over to the Agent unless otherwise directed in writing by the Agent. Copies of such policies or the related certificates, in each case, naming the Agent as lender loss payee and additional insured shall be delivered to the Agent at least annually and at the time any new policy of insurance is issued.

- (o) Each Debtor shall, within ten (10) days of obtaining knowledge thereof, advise the Secured Parties promptly, in sufficient detail, of any material adverse change in the Collateral, and of the occurrence of any event which would have a material adverse effect on the value of the Collateral or on the Secured Parties' security interest, through the Agent, therein.
- (p) Each Debtor shall promptly execute and deliver to the Agent such further deeds, mortgages, assignments, security agreements, financing statements or other instruments, documents, certificates and assurances and take such further action as the Agent may from time to time request and may in its sole discretion deem necessary to perfect, protect or enforce the Secured Parties' security interest in the Collateral including, without limitation, if applicable, the execution and delivery of a separate security agreement with respect to each Debtor's Intellectual Property ("Intellectual Property Security Agreement") in which the Secured Parties have been granted a security interest hereunder, substantially in a form reasonably acceptable to the Agent, which Intellectual Property Security Agreement, other than as stated therein, shall be subject to all of the terms and conditions hereof.
- (q) Each Debtor shall permit the Agent and its representatives and agents to inspect the Collateral during normal business hours and upon reasonable prior notice, and to make copies of records pertaining to the Collateral as may be reasonably requested by the Agent from time to time.
- (r) Each Debtor shall take all steps reasonably necessary to diligently pursue and seek to preserve, enforce and collect any rights, claims, causes of action and accounts receivable in respect of the Collateral.
- (s) Each Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Parties in sufficient detail upon becoming aware of any attachment, garnishment, execution or other legal process levied against any Collateral and of any other information received by such Debtor that may materially affect the value of the Collateral, the Security Interest or the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties hereunder.

- (t) All information heretofore, herein or hereafter supplied to the Secured Parties by or on behalf of any Debtor with respect to the Collateral is accurate and complete in all material respects as of the date furnished.
- (u) The Debtors shall at all times preserve and keep in full force and effect their respective valid existence and good standing and any rights and franchises material to its business.
- (v) No Debtor will change its name, type of organization, jurisdiction of organization, organizational identification number (if it has one), legal or corporate structure, or identity, or add any new fictitious name unless it provides at least 30 days prior written notice to the Secured Parties of such change and, at the time of such written notification, such Debtor provides any financing statements or fixture filings necessary to perfect and continue the perfection of the Security Interests granted and evidenced by this Agreement.
- (w) Except in the ordinary course of business, no Debtor may consign any of its inventory or sell any of its inventory on bill and hold, sale or return, sale on approval, or other conditional terms of sale without the consent of the Agent which shall not be unreasonably withheld.
- (x) No Debtor may relocate its chief executive office to a new location without providing 30 days prior written notification thereof to the Secured Parties and so long as, at the time of such written notification, such Debtor provides any financing statements or fixture filings necessary to perfect and continue the perfection of the Security Interests granted and evidenced by this Agreement.
- (y) Each Debtor was organized and remains organized solely under the laws of the state set forth next to such Debtor's name in <u>Schedule D</u> attached hereto, which <u>Schedule D</u> sets forth each Debtor's organizational identification number or, if any Debtor does not have one, states that one does not exist.
- (z) (i) The actual name of each Debtor is the name set forth in Schedule D attached hereto; (ii) no Debtor has any trade names except as set forth on Schedule E attached hereto; (iii) no Debtor has used any name other than that stated in the preamble hereto or as set forth on Schedule E for the preceding five years; and (iv) no entity has merged into any Debtor or been acquired by any Debtor within the past five years except as set forth on Schedule E.
- (aa) At any time and from time to time that any Collateral consists of instruments, certificated securities or other items that require or permit possession by the secured party to perfect the security interest created hereby, the applicable Debtor shall deliver such Collateral to the Agent.
- (bb) Each Debtor, in its capacity as issuer, hereby agrees to comply with any and all orders and instructions of Agent regarding the Pledged Interests consistent with

the terms of this Agreement without the further consent of any Debtor as contemplated by Section 8-106 (or any successor section) of the UCC. Further, each Debtor agrees that it shall not enter into a similar agreement (or one that would confer "control" within the meaning of Article 8 of the UCC) with any other person or entity.

- (cc) Each Debtor shall cause all tangible chattel paper constituting Collateral to be delivered to the Agent, or, if such delivery is not possible, then to cause such tangible chattel paper to contain a legend noting that it is subject to the security interest created by this Agreement. To the extent that any Collateral consists of electronic chattel paper, the applicable Debtor shall cause the underlying chattel paper to be "marked" within the meaning of Section 9-105 of the UCC (or successor section thereto).
- (dd) If there is any investment property or deposit account included as Collateral that can be perfected by "control" through an account control agreement, the applicable Debtor shall cause such an account control agreement, in form and substance in each case satisfactory to the Agent, to be entered into and delivered to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.
- (ee) To the extent that any Collateral consists of letter-of-credit rights, the applicable Debtor shall cause the issuer of each underlying letter of credit to consent to an assignment of the proceeds thereof to the Secured Parties.
- (ff) To the extent that any Collateral is in the possession of any third party, the applicable Debtor shall join with the Agent in notifying such third party of the Secured Parties' security interest in such Collateral and shall use its best efforts to obtain an acknowledgement and agreement from such third party with respect to the Collateral, in form and substance reasonably satisfactory to the Agent.
- (gg) If any Debtor shall at any time hold or acquire a commercial tort claim, such Debtor shall promptly notify the Secured Parties in a writing signed by such Debtor of the particulars thereof and grant to the Secured Parties in such writing a security interest therein and in the proceeds thereof, all upon the terms of this Agreement, with such writing to be in form and substance satisfactory to the Agent.
- (hh) Each Debtor shall immediately provide written notice to the Secured Parties of any and all accounts which arise out of contracts with any governmental authority and, to the extent necessary to perfect or continue the perfected status of the Security Interests in such accounts and proceeds thereof, shall execute and deliver to the Agent an assignment of claims for such accounts and cooperate with the Agent in taking any other steps required, in its judgment, under the Federal Assignment of Claims Act or any similar federal, state or local statute or rule to perfect or continue the perfected status of the Security Interests in such accounts and proceeds thereof.
- (ii) Each Debtor shall cause each subsidiary of such Debtor to immediately become a party hereto (an "Additional Debtor"), by executing and delivering an Additional Debtor Joinder in substantially the form of Annex A attached hereto and comply with the provisions hereof applicable to the Debtors. Concurrent therewith, the

Additional Debtor shall deliver replacement schedules for, or supplements to all other Schedules to (or referred to in) this Agreement, as applicable, which replacement schedules shall supersede, or supplements shall modify, the Schedules then in effect. The Additional Debtor shall also deliver such opinions of counsel, authorizing resolutions, good standing certificates, incumbency certificates, organizational documents, financing statements and other information and documentation as the Agent may reasonably request. Upon delivery of the foregoing to the Agent, the Additional Debtor shall be and become a party to this Agreement with the same rights and obligations as the Debtors, for all purposes hereof as fully and to the same extent as if it were an original signatory hereto and shall be deemed to have made the representations, warranties and covenants set forth herein as of the date of execution and delivery of such Additional Debtor Joinder, and all references herein to the "Debtors" shall be deemed to include each Additional Debtor.

- (jj) Each Debtor shall vote the Pledged Securities to comply with the covenants and agreements set forth herein and in the Debentures.
- (kk) Each Debtor shall register the pledge of the applicable Pledged Securities on the books of such Debtor. Each Debtor shall notify each issuer of Pledged Securities to register the pledge of the applicable Pledged Securities in the name of the Secured Parties on the books of such issuer. Further, except with respect to certificated securities delivered to the Agent, the applicable Debtor shall deliver to Agent an acknowledgement of pledge (which, where appropriate, shall comply with the requirements of the relevant UCC with respect to perfection by registration) signed by the issuer of the applicable Pledged Securities, which acknowledgement shall confirm that: (a) it has registered the pledge on its books and records; and (b) at any time directed by Agent during the continuation of an Event of Default, such issuer will transfer the record ownership of such Pledged Securities into the name of any designee of Agent, will take such steps as may be necessary to effect the transfer, and will comply with all other instructions of Agent regarding such Pledged Securities without the further consent of the applicable Debtor.
- (II) In the event that, upon an occurrence of an Event of Default, Agent shall sell all or any of the Pledged Securities to another party or parties (herein called the "Transferee") or shall purchase or retain all or any of the Pledged Securities, each Debtor shall, to the extent applicable: (i) deliver to Agent or the Transferee, as the case may be, the articles of incorporation, bylaws, minute books, stock certificate books, corporate seals, deeds, leases, indentures, agreements, evidences of indebtedness, books of account, financial records and all other Organizational Documents and records of the Debtors and their direct and indirect subsidiaries; (ii) use its best efforts to obtain resignations of the persons then serving as officers and directors of the Debtors and their direct and indirect subsidiaries, if so requested; and (iii) use its best efforts to obtain any approvals that are required by any governmental or regulatory body in order to permit the sale of the Pledged Securities to the Transferee or the purchase or retention of the Pledged Securities by Agent and allow the Transferee or Agent to continue the business of the Debtors and their direct and indirect subsidiaries.

- (mm) Without limiting the generality of the other obligations of the Debtors hereunder, each Debtor shall promptly (i) cause to be registered at the United States Copyright Office all of its material copyrights, (ii) cause the security interest contemplated hereby with respect to all Intellectual Property registered at the United States Copyright Office or United States Patent and Trademark Office to be duly recorded at the applicable office, and (iii) give the Agent notice whenever it acquires (whether absolutely or by license) or creates any additional material Intellectual Property.
- (nn) Each Debtor will from time to time, at the joint and several expense of the Debtors, promptly execute and deliver all such further instruments and documents, and take all such further action as may be necessary or desirable, or as the Agent may reasonably request, in order to perfect and protect any security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Secured Parties to exercise and enforce their rights and remedies hereunder and with respect to any Collateral or to otherwise carry out the purposes of this Agreement.
- (00) Schedule F attached hereto lists all of the patents, patent applications, trademarks, trademark applications, registered copyrights, and domain names owned by any of the Debtors as of the date hereof. Schedule F lists all material licenses in favor of any Debtor for the use of any patents, trademarks, copyrights and domain names as of the date hereof. All material patents and trademarks of the Debtors have been duly recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and all material copyrights of the Debtors have been duly recorded at the United States Copyright Office.
- (pp) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule G</u> attached hereto, none of the account debtors or other persons or entities obligated on any of the Collateral is a governmental authority covered by the Federal Assignment of Claims Act or any similar federal, state or local statute or rule in respect of such Collateral.
- (qq) Until the Obligations shall have been paid and performed in full, the Company covenants that it shall promptly direct any direct or indirect subsidiary of the Company formed or acquired after the date hereof to enter into a Subsidiary Guarantee in favor of the Secured Party, in the form of Exhibit F to the Purchase Agreement.
- 5. Effect of Pledge on Certain Rights. If any of the Collateral subject to this Agreement consists of nonvoting equity or ownership interests (regardless of class, designation, preference or rights) that may be converted into voting equity or ownership interests upon the occurrence of certain events (including, without limitation, upon the transfer of all or any of the other stock or assets of the issuer), it is agreed that the pledge of such equity or ownership interests pursuant to this Agreement or the enforcement of any of Agent's rights hereunder shall not be deemed to be the type of event which would trigger such conversion rights notwithstanding any provisions in the Organizational Documents or agreements to which any Debtor is subject or to which any Debtor is party.
 - 6. **Defaults**. The following events shall be "Events of Default":

- (a) The occurrence of an Event of Default (as defined in the Debentures) under the Debentures;
- (b) Any representation or warranty of any Debtor in this Agreement shall prove to have been incorrect in any material respect when made;
- (c) The failure by any Debtor to observe or perform any of its obligations hereunder for five (5) days after delivery to such Debtor of notice of such failure by or on behalf of a Secured Party unless such default is capable of cure but cannot be cured within such time frame and such Debtor is using best efforts to cure same in a timely fashion; or
- (d) If any provision of this Agreement shall at any time for any reason be declared to be null and void, or the validity or enforceability thereof shall be contested by any Debtor, or a proceeding shall be commenced by any Debtor, or by any governmental authority having jurisdiction over any Debtor, seeking to establish the invalidity or unenforceability thereof, or any Debtor shall deny that any Debtor has any liability or obligation purported to be created under this Agreement.

7. Duty To Hold In Trust.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, each Debtor shall, upon receipt of any revenue, income, dividend, interest or other sums subject to the Security Interests, whether payable pursuant to the Debentures or otherwise, or of any check, draft, note, trade acceptance or other instrument evidencing an obligation to pay any such sum, hold the same in trust for the Secured Parties and shall forthwith endorse and transfer any such sums or instruments, or both, to the Secured Parties, pro-rata in proportion to their respective then-currently outstanding principal amount of Debentures for application to the satisfaction of the Obligations (and if any Debenture is not outstanding, pro-rata in proportion to the initial purchases of the remaining Debentures).
- (b) If any Debtor shall become entitled to receive or shall receive any securities or other property (including, without limitation, shares of Pledged Securities or instruments representing Pledged Securities acquired after the date hereof, or any options, warrants, rights or other similar property or certificates representing a dividend, or any distribution in connection with any recapitalization, reclassification or increase or reduction of capital, or issued in connection with any reorganization of such Debtor or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries) in respect of the Pledged Securities (whether as an addition to, in substitution of, or in exchange for, such Pledged Securities or otherwise), such Debtor agrees to (i) accept the same as the agent of the Secured Parties; (ii) hold the same in trust on behalf of and for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and (iii) to deliver any and all certificates or instruments evidencing the same to Agent on or before the close of business on the fifth business day following the receipt thereof by such Debtor, in the exact form received together with the Necessary Endorsements, to be held by Agent subject to the terms of this Agreement as Collateral.

8. Rights and Remedies Upon Default.

- (a) Upon the occurrence of any Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the Secured Parties, acting through the Agent, shall have the right to exercise all of the remedies conferred hereunder and under the Debentures, and the Secured Parties shall have all the rights and remedies of a secured party under the UCC. Without limitation, the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, shall have the following rights and powers:
 - (i) The Agent shall have the right to take possession of the Collateral and, for that purpose, enter, with the aid and assistance of any person, any premises where the Collateral, or any part thereof, is or may be placed and remove the same, and each Debtor shall assemble the Collateral and make it available to the Agent at places which the Agent shall reasonably select, whether at such Debtor's premises or elsewhere, and make available to the Agent, without rent, all of such Debtor's respective premises and facilities for the purpose of the Agent taking possession of, removing or putting the Collateral in saleable or disposable form.
 - (ii) Upon notice to the Debtors by Agent, all rights of each Debtor to exercise the voting and other consensual rights which it would otherwise be entitled to exercise and all rights of each Debtor to receive the dividends and interest which it would otherwise be authorized to receive and retain, shall cease. Upon such notice, Agent shall have the right to receive, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, any interest, cash dividends or other payments on the Collateral and, at the option of Agent, to exercise in such Agent's discretion all voting rights pertaining thereto. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, Agent shall have the right (but not the obligation) to exercise all rights with respect to the Collateral as it were the sole and absolute owner thereof, including, without limitation, to vote and/or to exchange, at its sole discretion, any or all of the Collateral in connection with a merger, reorganization, consolidation, recapitalization or other readjustment concerning or involving the Collateral or any Debtor or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries.
 - (iii) The Agent shall have the right to operate the business of each Debtor using the Collateral and shall have the right to assign, sell, lease or otherwise dispose of and deliver all or any part of the Collateral, at public or private sale or otherwise, either with or without special conditions or stipulations, for cash or on credit or for future delivery, in such parcel or parcels and at such time or times and at such place or places, and upon such terms and conditions as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable, all without (except as shall be required by applicable statute and cannot be waived) advertisement or demand upon or notice to any Debtor or right of redemption of a Debtor, which are hereby expressly waived. Upon each such sale, lease, assignment or other transfer of Collateral, the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may, unless prohibited by applicable law which cannot be waived, purchase all or any part of the Collateral

being sold, free from and discharged of all trusts, claims, right of redemption and equities of any Debtor, which are hereby waived and released.

- (iv) The Agent shall have the right (but not the obligation) to notify any account debtors and any obligors under instruments or accounts to make payments directly to the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, and to enforce the Debtors' rights against such account debtors and obligors.
- (v) The Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may (but is not obligated to) direct any financial intermediary or any other person or entity holding any investment property to transfer the same to the Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, or its designee.
- (vi) The Agent may (but is not obligated to) transfer any or all Intellectual Property registered in the name of any Debtor at the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or Copyright Office into the name of the Secured Parties or any designee or any purchaser of any Collateral.
- (b) The Agent shall comply with any applicable law in connection with a disposition of Collateral and such compliance will not be considered adversely to affect the commercial reasonableness of any sale of the Collateral. The Agent may sell the Collateral without giving any warranties and may specifically disclaim such warranties. If the Agent sells any of the Collateral on credit, the Debtors will only be credited with payments actually made by the purchaser. In addition, each Debtor waives any and all rights that it may have to a judicial hearing in advance of the enforcement of any of the Agent's rights and remedies hereunder, including, without limitation, its right following an Event of Default to take immediate possession of the Collateral and to exercise its rights and remedies with respect thereto.
- (c) For the purpose of enabling the Agent to further exercise rights and remedies under this Section 8 or elsewhere provided by agreement or applicable law, each Debtor hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Secured Parties, an irrevocable, nonexclusive license (exercisable without payment of royalty or other compensation to such Debtor) to use, license or sublicense following an Event of Default, any Intellectual Property now owned or hereafter acquired by such Debtor, and wherever the same may be located, and including in such license access to all media in which any of the licensed items may be recorded or stored and to all computer software and programs used for the compilation or printout thereof.
- 9. Applications of Proceeds. The proceeds of any such sale, lease or other disposition of the Collateral hereunder or from payments made on account of any insurance policy insuring any portion of the Collateral shall be applied first, to the expenses of retaking, holding, storing, processing and preparing for sale, selling, and the like (including, without limitation, any taxes, fees and other costs incurred in connection therewith) of the Collateral, to the reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses incurred by the Agent in enforcing the Secured Parties' rights hereunder and in connection with collecting, storing and disposing of the Collateral, and then to satisfaction of the Obligations pro rata among the Secured Parties (based

on then-outstanding principal amounts of Debentures at the time of any such determination), and to the payment of any other amounts required by applicable law, after which the Secured Parties shall pay to the applicable Debtor any surplus proceeds. If, upon the sale, license or other disposition of the Collateral, the proceeds thereof are insufficient to pay all amounts to which the Secured Parties are legally entitled, the Debtors will be liable for the deficiency, together with interest thereon, at the rate of 18% per annum or the lesser amount permitted by applicable law (the "Default Rate"), and the reasonable fees of any attorneys employed by the Secured Parties to collect such deficiency. To the extent permitted by applicable law, each Debtor waives all claims, damages and demands against the Secured Parties arising out of the repossession, removal, retention or sale of the Collateral, unless due solely to the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Secured Parties as determined by a final judgment (not subject to further appeal) of a court of competent jurisdiction.

- 10. Securities Law Provision. Each Debtor recognizes that Agent may be limited in its ability to effect a sale to the public of all or part of the Pledged Securities by reason of certain prohibitions in the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or other federal or state securities laws (collectively, the "Securities Laws"), and may be compelled to resort to one or more sales to a restricted group of purchasers who may be required to agree to acquire the Pledged Securities for their own account, for investment and not with a view to the distribution or resale thereof. Each Debtor agrees that sales so made may be at prices and on terms less favorable than if the Pledged Securities were sold to the public, and that Agent has no obligation to delay the sale of any Pledged Securities for the period of time necessary to register the Pledged Securities for sale to the public under the Securities Laws. Each Debtor shall cooperate with Agent in its attempt to satisfy any requirements under the Securities Laws (including, without limitation, registration thereunder if requested by Agent) applicable to the sale of the Pledged Securities by Agent.
- Costs and Expenses. Each Debtor agrees to pay all reasonable out-of-pocket 11. fees, costs and expenses incurred in connection with any filing required hereunder, including without limitation, any financing statements pursuant to the UCC, continuation statements, partial releases and/or termination statements related thereto or any expenses of any searches reasonably required by the Agent. The Debtors shall also pay all other claims and charges which in the reasonable opinion of the Agent is reasonably likely to prejudice, imperil or otherwise affect the Collateral or the Security Interests therein. The Debtors will also, upon demand, pay to the Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, may incur in connection with the creation, perfection, protection, satisfaction, foreclosure, collection or enforcement of the Security Interest and the preparation, administration, continuance, amendment or enforcement of this Agreement and pay to the Agent the amount of any and all reasonable expenses, including the reasonable fees and expenses of its counsel and of any experts and agents, which the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, and the Secured Parties may incur in connection with (i) the enforcement of this Agreement, (ii) the custody or preservation of, or the sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, any of the Collateral, or (iii) the exercise or enforcement of any of the rights of the Secured Parties under the Debentures. Until so paid, any fees payable hereunder shall be added to the principal amount of the Debentures and shall bear interest at the Default Rate.

- Responsibility for Collateral. The Debtors assume all liabilities and 12. responsibility in connection with all Collateral, and the Obligations shall in no way be affected or diminished by reason of the loss, destruction, damage or theft of any of the Collateral or its unavailability for any reason. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, (a) neither the Agent nor any Secured Party (i) has any duty (either before or after an Event of Default) to collect any amounts in respect of the Collateral or to preserve any rights relating to the Collateral, or (ii) has any obligation to clean-up or otherwise prepare the Collateral for sale, and (b) each Debtor shall remain obligated and liable under each contract or agreement included in the Collateral to be observed or performed by such Debtor thereunder. Neither the Agent nor any Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under any such contract or agreement by reason of or arising out of this Agreement or the receipt by the Agent or any Secured Party of any payment relating to any of the Collateral, nor shall the Agent or any Secured Party be obligated in any manner to perform any of the obligations of any Debtor under or pursuant to any such contract or agreement, to make inquiry as to the nature or sufficiency of any payment received by the Agent or any Secured Party in respect of the Collateral or as to the sufficiency of any performance by any party under any such contract or agreement, to present or file any claim, to take any action to enforce any performance or to collect the payment of any amounts which may have been assigned to the Agent or to which the Agent or any Secured Party may be entitled at any time or times.
- Security Interests Absolute. All rights of the Secured Parties and all obligations 13. of the Debtors hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of: (a) any lack of validity or enforceability of this Agreement, the Debentures or any agreement entered into in connection with the foregoing, or any portion hereof or thereof; (b) any change in the time, manner or place of payment or performance of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or any consent to any departure from the Debentures or any other agreement entered into in connection with the foregoing; (c) any exchange, release or nonperfection of any of the Collateral, or any release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any other collateral for, or any guarantee, or any other security, for all or any of the Obligations; (d) any action by the Secured Parties to obtain, adjust, settle and cancel in its sole discretion any insurance claims or matters made or arising in connection with the Collateral; or (e) any other circumstance which might otherwise constitute any legal or equitable defense available to a Debtor, or a discharge of all or any part of the Security Interests granted hereby. Until the Obligations shall have been paid and performed in full, the rights of the Secured Parties shall continue even if the Obligations are barred for any reason, including, without limitation, the running of the statute of limitations or bankruptcy. Each Debtor expressly waives presentment, protest, notice of protest, demand, notice of nonpayment and demand for performance. In the event that at any time any transfer of any Collateral or any payment received by the Secured Parties hereunder shall be deemed by final order of a court of competent jurisdiction to have been a voidable preference or fraudulent conveyance under the bankruptcy or insolvency laws of the United States, or shall be deemed to be otherwise due to any party other than the Secured Parties, then, in any such event, each Debtor's obligations hereunder shall survive cancellation of this Agreement, and shall not be discharged or satisfied by any prior payment thereof and/or cancellation of this Agreement, but shall remain a valid and binding obligation enforceable in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof. Each Debtor waives all right to require the Secured Parties to proceed against

any other person or entity or to apply any Collateral which the Secured Parties may hold at any time, or to marshal assets, or to pursue any other remedy. Each Debtor waives any defense arising by reason of the application of the statute of limitations to any obligation secured hereby.

14. **Term of Agreement**. This Agreement and the Security Interests shall terminate on the date on which all payments under the Debentures have been indefeasibly paid in full and all other Obligations have been paid or discharged; provided, however, that all indemnities of the Debtors contained in this Agreement (including, without limitation, Annex B hereto) shall survive and remain operative and in full force and effect regardless of the termination of this Agreement.

15. Power of Attorney; Further Assurances.

Each Debtor authorizes the Agent, and does hereby make, constitute and appoint the Agent and its officers, agents, successors or assigns with full power of substitution, as such Debtor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with power, in the name of the Agent or such Debtor, to, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, (i) endorse any note, checks, drafts, money orders or other instruments of payment (including payments payable under or in respect of any policy of insurance) in respect of the Collateral that may come into possession of the Agent; (ii) to sign and endorse any financing statement pursuant to the UCC or any invoice, freight or express bill, bill of lading, storage or warehouse receipts, drafts against debtors, assignments, verifications and notices in connection with accounts, and other documents relating to the Collateral; (iii) to pay or discharge taxes, liens, security interests or other encumbrances at any time levied or placed on or threatened against the Collateral; (iv) to demand, collect, receipt for, compromise, settle and sue for monies due in respect of the Collateral; (v) to transfer any Intellectual Property or provide licenses respecting any Intellectual Property; and (vi) generally, at the option of the Agent, and at the expense of the Debtors, at any time, or from time to time, to execute and deliver any and all documents and instruments and to do all acts and things which the Agent deems necessary to protect, preserve and realize upon the Collateral and the Security Interests granted therein in order to effect the intent of this Agreement and the Debentures all as fully and effectually as the Debtors might or could do; and each Debtor hereby ratifies all that said attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement and thereafter as long as any of the Obligations shall be outstanding. The designation set forth herein shall be deemed to amend and supersede any inconsistent provision in the Organizational Documents or other documents or agreements to which any Debtor is subject or to which any Debtor is a party. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, after the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default, each Secured Party is specifically authorized to execute and file any applications for or instruments of transfer and assignment of any patents, trademarks, copyrights or other Intellectual Property with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office.

- (b) On a continuing basis, each Debtor will make, execute, acknowledge, deliver, file and record, as the case may be, with the proper filing and recording agencies in any jurisdiction, including, without limitation, the jurisdictions indicated on Schedule C attached hereto, all such instruments, and take all such action as may reasonably be deemed necessary or advisable, or as reasonably requested by the Agent, to perfect the Security Interests granted hereunder and otherwise to carry out the intent and purposes of this Agreement, or for assuring and confirming to the Agent the grant or perfection of a perfected security interest in all the Collateral under the UCC.
- (c) Each Debtor hereby irrevocably appoints the Agent as such Debtor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and instead of such Debtor and in the name of such Debtor, from time to time in the Agent's discretion, to take any action and to execute any instrument which the Agent may deem necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including the filing, in its sole discretion, of one or more financing or continuation statements and amendments thereto, relative to any of the Collateral without the signature of such Debtor where permitted by law, which financing statements may (but need not) describe the Collateral as "all assets" or "all personal property" or words of like import, and ratifies all such actions taken by the Agent. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and shall be irrevocable for the term of this Agreement and thereafter as long as any of the Obligations shall be outstanding.
- 16. **Notices**. All notices, requests, demands and other communications hereunder shall be subject to the notice provision of the Purchase Agreement (as such term is defined in the Debentures).
- Description of the extent that the Obligations are now or hereafter secured by property other than the Collateral or by the guarantee, endorsement or property of any other person, firm, corporation or other entity, then the Agent shall have the right, in its sole discretion, to pursue, relinquish, subordinate, modify or take any other action with respect thereto, without in any way modifying or affecting any of the Secured Parties' rights and remedies hereunder.
- Management, LLC ("Sabby" or "Agent") to act as their agent for purposes of exercising any and all rights and remedies of the Secured Parties hereunder. Such appointment shall continue until revoked in writing by a Majority in Interest, at which time a Majority in Interest shall appoint a new Agent, provided that Sabby may not be removed as Agent unless Sabby then holds less than \$250,000 in principal amount of Debentures; provided, further, that such removal may occur only if each of the other Secured Parties shall then hold not less than an aggregate of \$250,000 in principal amount of Debentures. The Agent shall have the rights, responsibilities and immunities set forth in Annex B hereto.

19. Miscellaneous.

(a) No course of dealing between the Debtors and the Secured Parties, nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Secured Parties, any

right, power or privilege hereunder or under the Debentures shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.

- (b) All of the rights and remedies of the Secured Parties with respect to the Collateral, whether established hereby or by the Debentures or by any other agreements, instruments or documents or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singly or concurrently.
- (c) This Agreement, together with the exhibits and schedules hereto, contain the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements and understandings, oral or written, with respect to such matters, which the parties acknowledge have been merged into this Agreement and the exhibits and schedules hereto. No provision of this Agreement may be waived, modified, supplemented or amended except in a written instrument signed, in the case of an amendment, by the Debtors and the Secured Parties holding 67% or more of the principal amount of Debentures then outstanding, or, in the case of a waiver, by the party against whom enforcement of any such waived provision is sought.
- (d) If any term, provision, covenant or restriction of this Agreement is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal, void or unenforceable, the remainder of the terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions set forth herein shall remain in full force and effect and shall in no way be affected, impaired or invalidated, and the parties hereto shall use their commercially reasonable efforts to find and employ an alternative means to achieve the same or substantially the same result as that contemplated by such term, provision, covenant or restriction. It is hereby stipulated and declared to be the intention of the parties that they would have executed the remaining terms, provisions, covenants and restrictions without including any of such that may be hereafter declared invalid, illegal, void or unenforceable.
- (e) No waiver of any default with respect to any provision, condition or requirement of this Agreement shall be deemed to be a continuing waiver in the future or a waiver of any subsequent default or a waiver of any other provision, condition or requirement hereof, nor shall any delay or omission of any party to exercise any right hereunder in any manner impair the exercise of any such right.
 - (f) This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their successors and permitted assigns. The Company and the Guarantors may not assign this Agreement or any rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of each Secured Party (other than by merger). Any Secured Party may assign any or all of its rights under this Agreement to any Person (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) to whom such Secured Party assigns or transfers any Obligations, provided such transferee agrees in writing to be bound, with respect to the transferred Obligations, by the provisions of this Agreement that apply to the "Secured Parties."

- (g) Each party shall take such further action and execute and deliver such further documents as may be necessary or appropriate in order to carry out the provisions and purposes of this Agreement.
- (h) Except to the extent mandatorily governed by the jurisdiction or situs where the Collateral is located, all questions concerning the construction, validity, enforcement and interpretation of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without regard to the principles of conflicts of law thereof. Except to the extent mandatorily governed by the jurisdiction or situs where the Collateral is located, each Debtor agrees that all proceedings concerning the interpretations, enforcement and defense of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and the Debentures (whether brought against a party hereto or its respective affiliates, directors, officers, shareholders, partners, members, employees or agents) shall be commenced exclusively in the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, Borough of Manhattan. Except to the extent mandatorily governed by the jurisdiction or situs where the Collateral is located, each Debtor hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City of New York, Borough of Manhattan for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby or discussed herein, and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such proceeding is improper. Each party hereto hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such proceeding by mailing a copy thereof via registered or certified mail or overnight delivery (with evidence of delivery) to such party at the address in effect for notices to it under this Agreement and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law. Each party hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, any and all right to trial by jury in any legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby.
- (i) This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and, all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. In the event that any signature is delivered by facsimile transmission, such signature shall create a valid binding obligation of the party executing (or on whose behalf such signature is executed) the same with the same force and effect as if such facsimile signature were the original thereof.
- (j) All Debtors shall jointly and severally be liable for the obligations of each Debtor to the Secured Parties hereunder.
- (k) Each Debtor shall indemnify, reimburse and hold harmless the Agent and the Secured Parties and their respective partners, members, shareholders, officers, directors, employees and agents (and any other persons with other titles that have similar functions) (collectively, "Indemnitees") from and against any and all losses, claims,

liabilities, damages, penalties, suits, costs and expenses, of any kind or nature, (including fees relating to the cost of investigating and defending any of the foregoing) imposed on, incurred by or asserted against such Indemnitee in any way related to or arising from or alleged to arise from this Agreement or the Collateral, except any such losses, claims, liabilities, damages, penalties, suits, costs and expenses which result from the gross negligence or willful misconduct of the Indemnitee as determined by a final, nonappealable decision of a court of competent jurisdiction. This indemnification provision is in addition to, and not in limitation of, any other indemnification provision in the Debentures, the Purchase Agreement (as such term is defined in the Debentures) or any other agreement, instrument or other document executed or delivered in connection herewith or therewith.

- (I) Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed to subject Agent or any Secured Party to liability as a partner in any Debtor or any if its direct or indirect subsidiaries that is a partnership or as a member in any Debtor or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries that is a limited liability company, nor shall Agent or any Secured Party be deemed to have assumed any obligations under any partnership agreement or limited liability company agreement, as applicable, of any such Debtor or any of its direct or indirect subsidiaries or otherwise, unless and until any such Secured Party exercises its right to be substituted for such Debtor as a partner or member, as applicable, pursuant hereto.
- (m) To the extent that the grant of the security interest in the Collateral and the enforcement of the terms hereof require the consent, approval or action of any partner or member, as applicable, of any Debtor or any direct or indirect subsidiary of any Debtor or compliance with any provisions of any of the Organizational Documents, the Debtors hereby grant such consent and approval and waive any such noncompliance with the terms of said documents.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Security Agreement to be duly executed on the day and year first above written.

CESCA THERAPEUTICS INC.

Robin Stracey

Chief Executive Officer

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF HOLDERS FOLLOWS]

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF HOLDERS TO KOOL SA]
Name of Investing Entity: 5 9hby Volutility Warnt Marker Full Ltd
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Investing entity:
Name of Authorized Signatory: Robert Grundita
Title of Authorized Signatory: Of Avestont Many

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF HOLDERS FOLLOWS]

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF HOLDERS TO KOOL SA]
Name of Investing Entity: 5 abo Hrathing & arter Find Utd
Signature of Authorized Signatory of Investing entity:
Name of Authorized Signatory: Robert Gryndstein
Title of Authorized Signatory: COA of Aveil Man "41
Title of Authorized Signatory: 100 of 1/10/1/1/1/1/90

[SIGNATURE PAGE OF HOLDERS FOLLOWS]

SCHEDULE A

Principal Place of Business of Debtors:

Locations Where Collateral is Located or Stored:

SCHEDULE B

SCHEDULE C

SCHEDULE D

Legal Names and Organizational Identification Numbers

SCHEDULE E

Names; Mergers and Acquisitions

SCHEDULE F

Intellectual Property

SCHEDULE G

Account Debtors

SCHEDULE H

Pledged Securities

ANNEX A to SECURITY AGREEMENT

FORM OF ADDITIONAL DEBTOR JOINDER

Security Agreement dated as of August 31, 2015 made by
Cesca Therapeutics Inc.
and its subsidiaries party thereto from time to time, as Debtors
to and in favor of
the Secured Parties identified therein (the "Security Agreement")

Reference is made to the Security Agreement as defined above; capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in, or by reference in, the Security Agreement.

The undersigned hereby agrees that upon delivery of this Additional Debtor Joinder to the Secured Parties referred to above, the undersigned shall (a) be an Additional Debtor under the Security Agreement, (b) have all the rights and obligations of the Debtors under the Security Agreement as fully and to the same extent as if the undersigned was an original signatory thereto and (c) be deemed to have made the representations and warranties set forth therein as of the date of execution and delivery of this Additional Debtor Joinder. WITHOUT LIMITING THE GENERALITY OF THE FOREGOING, THE UNDERSIGNED SPECIFICALLY GRANTS TO THE SECURED PARTIES A SECURITY INTEREST IN THE COLLATERAL AS MORE FULLY SET FORTH IN THE SECURITY AGREEMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES TO THE WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL PROVISIONS SET FORTH THEREIN.

Attached hereto are supplemental and/or replacement Schedules to the Security Agreement, as applicable.

An executed copy of this Joinder shall be delivered to the Secured Parties, and the Secured Parties may rely on the matters set forth herein on or after the date hereof. This Joinder shall not be modified, amended or terminated without the prior written consent of the Secured Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the executed in the name and on behalf of the	undersigned has caused this Joinder to be undersigned.
	[Name of Additional Debtor
	By:
	Name: Title:
	Address:

Dated:

ANNEX B to SECURITY AGREEMENT

THE AGENT

- 1. Appointment. The Secured Parties (all capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the respective meanings provided in the Security Agreement to which this Annex B is attached (the "Agreement")), by their acceptance of the benefits of the Agreement, hereby designate Sabby Capital Management, LLC ("Sabby" or "Agent") as the Agent to act as specified herein and in the Agreement. Each Secured Party shall be deemed irrevocably to authorize the Agent to take such action on its behalf under the provisions of the Agreement and any other Transaction Document (as such term is defined in the Purchase Agreement) and to exercise such powers and to perform such duties hereunder and thereunder as are specifically delegated to or required of the Agent by the terms hereof and thereof and such other powers as are reasonably incidental thereto. The Agent may perform any of its duties hereunder by or through its agents or employees.
- 2. Nature of Duties. The Agent shall have no duties or responsibilities except those expressly set forth in the Agreement. Neither the Agent nor any of its partners, members, shareholders, officers, directors, employees or agents shall be liable for any action taken or omitted by it as such under the Agreement or hereunder or in connection herewith or therewith, be responsible for the consequence of any oversight or error of judgment or answerable for any loss, unless caused solely by its or their gross negligence or willful misconduct as determined by a final judgment (not subject to further appeal) of a court of competent jurisdiction. The duties of the Agent shall be mechanical and administrative in nature; the Agent shall not have by reason of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document a fiduciary relationship in respect of any Debtor or any Secured Party; and nothing in the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, expressed or implied, is intended to or shall be so construed as to impose upon the Agent any obligations in respect of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document except as expressly set forth herein and therein.
- 3. Lack of Reliance on the Agent. Independently and without reliance upon the Agent, each Secured Party, to the extent it deems appropriate, has made and shall continue to make (i) its own independent investigation of the financial condition and affairs of the Company and its subsidiaries in connection with such Secured Party's investment in the Debtors, the creation and continuance of the Obligations, the transactions contemplated by the Transaction Documents, and the taking or not taking of any action in connection therewith, and (ii) its own appraisal of the creditworthiness of the Company and its subsidiaries, and of the value of the Collateral from time to time, and the Agent shall have no duty or responsibility, either initially or on a continuing basis, to provide any Secured Party with any credit, market or other information with respect thereto, whether coming into its possession before any Obligations are incurred or

at any time or times thereafter. The Agent shall not be responsible to the Debtors or any Secured Party for any recitals, statements, information, representations or warranties herein or in any document, certificate or other writing delivered in connection herewith, or for the execution, effectiveness, genuineness, validity, enforceability, perfection, collectibility, priority or sufficiency of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, or for the financial condition of the Debtors or the value of any of the Collateral, or be required to make any inquiry concerning either the performance or observance of any of the terms, provisions or conditions of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, or the financial condition of the Debtors, or the value of any of the Collateral, or the existence or possible existence of any default or Event of Default under the Agreement, the Debentures or any of the other Transaction Documents.

- 4. Certain Rights of the Agent. The Agent shall have the right to take any action with respect to the Collateral, on behalf of all of the Secured Parties. To the extent practical, the Agent shall request instructions from the Secured Parties with respect to any material act or action (including failure to act) in connection with the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, and shall be entitled to act or refrain from acting in accordance with the instructions of a Majority in Interest; if such instructions are not provided despite the Agent's request therefor, the Agent shall be entitled to refrain from such act or taking such action, and if such action is taken, shall be entitled to appropriate indemnification from the Secured Parties in respect of actions to be taken by the Agent; and the Agent shall not incur liability to any person or entity by reason of so refraining. Without limiting the foregoing, (a) no Secured Party shall have any right of action whatsoever against the Agent as a result of the Agent acting or refraining from acting hereunder in accordance with the terms of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, and the Debtors shall have no right to question or challenge the authority of, or the instructions given to, the Agent pursuant to the foregoing and (b) the Agent shall not be required to take any action which the Agent believes (i) could reasonably be expected to expose it to personal liability or (ii) is contrary to this Agreement, the Transaction Documents or applicable law.
- 5. Reliance. The Agent shall be entitled to rely, and shall be fully protected in relying, upon any writing, resolution, notice, statement, certificate, telex, teletype or telecopier message, cablegram, radiogram, order or other document or telephone message signed, sent or made by the proper person or entity, and, with respect to all legal matters pertaining to the Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and its duties thereunder, upon advice of counsel selected by it and upon all other matters pertaining to this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents and its duties thereunder, upon advice of other experts selected by it. Anything to the contrary notwithstanding, the Agent shall have no obligation whatsoever to any Secured Party to assure that the Collateral exists or is owned by the Debtors or is cared for, protected or insured or that the liens granted pursuant to the Agreement have been properly or sufficiently or lawfully created, perfected, or enforced or are entitled to any particular priority.

6. Indemnification. To the extent that the Agent is not reimbursed and indemnified by the Debtors, the Secured Parties will jointly and severally reimburse and indemnify the Agent, in proportion to their initially purchased respective principal amounts of Debentures, from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, actions, judgments, suits, costs, expenses or disbursements of any kind or nature whatsoever which may be imposed on, incurred by or asserted against the Agent in performing its duties hereunder or under the Agreement or any other Transaction Document, or in any way relating to or arising out of the Agreement or any other Transaction Document except for those determined by a final judgment (not subject to further appeal) of a court of competent jurisdiction to have resulted solely from the Agent's own gross negligence or willful misconduct. Prior to taking any action hereunder as Agent, the Agent may require each Secured Party to deposit with it sufficient sums as it determines in good faith is necessary to protect the Agent for costs and expenses associated with taking such action.

7. Resignation by the Agent.

- (a) The Agent may resign from the performance of all its functions and duties under the Agreement and the other Transaction Documents at any time by giving 30 days' prior written notice (as provided in the Agreement) to the Debtors and the Secured Parties. Such resignation shall take effect upon the appointment of a successor Agent pursuant to clauses (b) and (c) below.
- (b) Upon any such notice of resignation, the Secured Parties, acting by a Majority in Interest, shall appoint a successor Agent hereunder.
- (c) If a successor Agent shall not have been so appointed within said 30-day period, the Agent shall then appoint a successor Agent who shall serve as Agent until such time, if any, as the Secured Parties appoint a successor Agent as provided above. If a successor Agent has not been appointed within such 30-day period, the Agent may petition any court of competent jurisdiction or may interplead the Debtors and the Secured Parties in a proceeding for the appointment of a successor Agent, and all fees, including, but not limited to, extraordinary fees associated with the filing of interpleader and expenses associated therewith, shall be payable by the Debtors on demand.
- 8. Rights with respect to Collateral. Each Secured Party agrees with all other Secured Parties and the Agent (i) that it shall not, and shall not attempt to, exercise any rights with respect to its security interest in the Collateral, whether pursuant to any other agreement or otherwise (other than pursuant to this Agreement), or take or institute any action against the Agent or any of the other Secured Parties in respect of the Collateral or its rights hereunder (other than any such action arising from the breach of this Agreement) and (ii) that such Secured Party has no other rights with respect to the Collateral other than as set forth in this Agreement and the other Transaction Documents. Upon the acceptance of any appointment as Agent hereunder by a successor Agent, such successor Agent shall thereupon succeed to and become vested with all the rights,

powers, privileges and duties of the retiring Agent and the retiring Agent shall be discharged from its duties and obligations under the Agreement. After any retiring Agent's resignation or removal hereunder as Agent, the provisions of the Agreement including this Annex B shall inure to its benefit as to any actions taken or omitted to be taken by it while it was Agent.

SCHEDULE A

Principal Place of Business of Debtors:

Cesca Therapeutics Inc., a Delaware corporation:
 2711 Citrus Road, Rancho Cordova, California 95742

Satellite office: 5858 Horton Street, Ste. 500, Emeryville, CA 94608

- 2. TotipotentSC Scientific Product, Pvt. Ltd., an Indian corporation: 875, Phase-5, Udyog Vihar Gurgaon, Gurgaon 122016, Udhyog Vihar
- TotipotentRX Cell Therapy, Pvt. Ltd., an Indian corporation:
 875, Phase-5, Udyog Vihar Gurgaon, Gurgaon 122016, Udhyog Vihar

Locations Where Collateral is Located or Stored:

- Vention Medical
 620 Watson ST SW
 Grand Rapids MI 49504
- Vention Medical Costa Rica S.A Zona Franca Metropolitana Edificio, 1E Barreal de Heredia COSTA RICA
- 3. Crioestaminal S. A.
 Edificio do Viocant
 Nucleo 04, Lote 3
 Cantanhede 3060-197
 PORTUGAL
- Beijing Jiachenhong Bio Tech Co., Ltd. No. 4 Yong Chang North Road Beijing Economic-Technology Development Beijing CHINA
- Guangzhou Munipality Tiahne Nuoya Bio-engineering Co., Ltd. No. 1 4th Nan Yun Road, Scientific Guangzhou CHINA

}

6. Zhejiang Cord Blood Bank

#25 Hensheng Science Technology Park 1218 West Weni Road Hangzhou City, Zhejiang Province CHINA

SCHEDULE B

Schedule C incorporated by reference,

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0471

SCHEDULE C

	The state of the s
Financing Statement Number:	Secured Party:
20142606697	Susquehanna commercial Finance, Inc.
2014200007	Presidio Technology Capital, LLC
20144040119, as amended by	CIT Finance
20145064431	

SCHEDULE D

Legal Names and Organizational Identification Numbers

- 1. Cesca Therapeutics Inc.: Delaware Entity No. 2095447 / Tax ID No. 94-3018487
- 2. TotipotentSC Scientific Product, Pvt. Ltd.: Permanent Acct No. AACCT8911E
- 3. TotipotentRX Cell Therapy, Pvt. Ltd.: Permanent Acet No. AADCT7194G

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0473

SCHEDULE E

Names; Mergers and Acquisitions

Names:

ThermoGenesis Corp.

Mergers and Acquisitions:

MK Alliance, a California corporation
TotipotentRX, a California corporation
ThermoGenesis Corp., a Delaware corporation
TotipotentSC Scientific Product, Pvt. Ltd.
TotipotentRX Cell Therapy, Pvt. Ltd.

SCHEDULE F Intellectual Property

Cesca Therapeutics Inc.

Trademarks

Excel chart with trademarks follows.

(1942206.DOC;5) 7 TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0475

			******	****	****		ومستنتن	بيستننننيين	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	*****	initiani manimani massimi		***************************************
	Kenains	Trademark registered 6/6/2011. Section 8 & 15 Affidavits due between 9/6/2016 and 9/6/2017.	Trademark registered 3/18/08, Flast Section 8.8. 15 attidavits on 3/18/2014. Accepted on 4/4/2014, Renewal due 3/18/2018.	Trademask registered 3/23/2005, Remewal fleid on 4/22/2015. Ranewal due breveen 5/25/3024 and 5/23/2025.	Foreign trademark application fled SAZIZO11. Statement of Grant of Protection Issued 4/26/2012. Renewal due SAZIZO1.	Renewal fled by Japanese agents 9/25/08, Next Renewal due 9/25/2018.	(1925) 10 (10-year) accepted/ Section 9 granted 5/17/2010; Next renewal due 11/30/2019.	(0.6 issued 12/10/2014, ROA due 6/10/2015, ROA filed 3/13/2015, NOP issued 4/23/2015, NOP issued, NOA issued 7/7/2015, SOU due 1/7/2016,	(aug 1)//////ABASO14, ROA filed, GA4 4, Examiner's amendment issue 31/2014, SOU or 1st RFE due 4 E due 10/14/2015,	elived Certificate of Registration and forwarded	Egy -Statement of Grant on Protession Issued 1921-1931 (April 6) Assemble of Control 60 April	EU - Ex officio exam completed 9/8/2014. Mark skil open to opposition until 8/8/2015. Statement of Grant of Protection issued 7/7/2015. Chira - No new developments - FU in 2 months, india - No new developments - FU in 2 months. India - No new developments - FU in 2 months. Lapan - Toney developments - FU in 2 months. Lapan - Thermogenesis mark. Lapan - The provision refusal issued. Cited mark was Thermogenesis mark. Reset Mikk-9 with WIPO. Sent (scanned) POA to Shusaku 3/31/2015. Follup up in 2 months.	DA issued 9/29/tewly filed application. OA issued 8/29/2014. ROA due 9/29/2015. ROA filed 9/2/2015. FOA issued 3/23/2015. ROA/Appreal due 9/29/2015. ROA filed 4/9/2015. Examiner's Amendment issued 5/8/2015. NOP (sequed, NOA fissued 8/18/2015. SOU due 2/18/2016
	States/Country	USA	USA	EU Cons	Orins	lapan	% S/	USA	&82		Оляя, ЕU, Іпсія, 342822915.	Chira, EU, India J	i s
	Statols				Kegistered	Registered	672 († 1908 Registered					Pending	Pænding
	File Date	12/10/2008 Registered	\$330/3005 Registered	5030000 Registered	9/2/2011	2718/1997	672171998	8/21/2013 Pending	2772014 Pending		5/6/2014 Pending	5/12/2014 Pending	S/16/2014 (Pending
	Ser. No.	77630733	78634312	855850	1091248	4191034	(\$123463	86873976	86187504		88187904	1.21.189.189.27.2640	96310884
	Reg. No.				1091248 1091248	\$191034	22266328				**************************************	1214888	:
CESCA THERAPEUTICS	X S	T			9070021[BICARECHIVE			1772018 CELLWERKS	CESCA CACCOAR 174513 ADRITHOS	COCUMULATION OF THE PROPERTY O	CESCA 8/25/2018 THERAPEUTICS	CESCA THERAPELITICS (DESIGN)	CESCA 2/28/2010 PHERAPEUTICS
CESCA TH	OueDat	CMS12046	SYS STOCKETS	5/23/2024 A	900018	8/25/2019 8	11/30/2018 BIOARCHIVE	17772018 C	2 7770074	3 00 000	8/25/2015[7	9/20/2016	7,297272

(1942206.DOC;5)

~	~
	ì
Ċ	j
C)
\mathcal{L}	
4	۶
5	ŝ
	:
ò	٧
1	ì
10.42	

		***************************************	The second secon	distance of the last of the la			
	CESCA THERAPEUTICS	s					2/23/2015. ROAAppeal due 9/20/2015. ROA filed 4/9/2015. Examiner's Amendment issued 5/9/2015. NOP issued. NOA issued 9/19/2015. SOU due
Sa Cotta and	(OESIGN)		86310928	6/16/2014 Pending	Pending	JSA	3
3473737							
						1000	
			50000	272774000	2727/1000/Penistered	Britain	Renewal Bed 222708, UD to file next renewal is 2127/2019.
81/32/12/2	2/27/2018 INSTACTOR	1462307	t-tercon :	2000			123 demark requesting 5/4/2010, Section 8 & 15 allocators due between 5/4/2015
24UC/V/0	OUT THE WALE SHOWING PRESS	3785382	77367000	1/8/2008	1/8/2008/Registered	\$350 \$350	and 5/42016. Sent email 5/6/2015. Follow up in 3 months.
2		2000000	77470755	671972008	8/19/2008 Registered	USA	Trademark registerred 10(20/2013). Section & & 15 Afficients due britween 10/20/2015.
10/26/2015 MAKI-	KQ,4,1-	2000					live my fired application. As per J. Mathew. no developments and no
87(5/2016	SITSIZETSINOVACORD		2743004	5/23/2014[Pending	Pending	lndie.	ecomination report to issued. Follow up in 6 morths.
			1083048	9/2/2011	97272011 Registered	ra	Freign trademark application thad VIIIIII, Statement of Static or Protestion.
202020	States Research		-	-		***************************************	Trademark registered 5/3/3011, Section 6.4.15 Affidants due Setumen 3/3/2019
9 5007 67 8	0 00 00 00	3956242	77535316	773072308	773G/2006/Registered	WSC WSC	and 513/2017.
202020	העבטיים		-			,	NOD issued and sent to them 80 7/2014 NOA issued (2/2/2014, SOU or 1st
							RFE due 6/2015. Howsver, Mitch requests that we remind him on 4/1/2015. Sentreminder 3/34/2015. Filed 1st RFE 3/31/2015。SOU or Dr4 RFE due
*******	SAME CONTRACTOR		86282758	\$15/2015 Pending	Pending	580	122/2015.
100000000000000000000000000000000000000		***************************************	***************************************	***************************************	***************************************		Received correspondence from WIPO and the enclosed statement to the enect
			·····	••••	••••	i	forget the ex-officiol examination has been completed and the Clifford which
	·						the control of the second of t
		******		*****			Protestion issued 5/12/2015. Renewal due between 5/21/2023 and 5/21/2024.
The state of the s		2003733	1208784	5/21/2014/Pending	Pending		
2023:200	OCCUPATION SOLVED AND	115,000,000		***************************************			Received correspondence from Chinese Trademark Counsel frat mark is
			1091335	9/2/2011	9/2/2011 Registered	Chèra	penhedad in China. No registration certificate to be issued. Renewal due 29/2027.
7:77 17 18:	WZZZZ I INERIWOWENIE	2000	14004338	100001	9/2/2011 Recistered	(3)	Istatement of Grant of Protection issued 8/30/2012. Renewal due 9/2/2021.
357575 3	9072021 THERMOGENESIS	***************************************	2000	0000000	C. C	100000	Spending fled by (apamese agents 9/25/08, Next Renewal due 9/25/2018.
9/25/201	9/25/2018/THERMOGENESIS	4191633	4191033	1881 1881 17	register eo	**************************************	110 vr. renewal filed 879/2000. Renewal granted 7/14/06 Next 10 yr renewal due
2000000	WEST STORY OF THE	12256488	75341386	8/14/1997	Registered) K	6724203
	m. 200 (200 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	~}~	***************************************	***************************************		3	Trademark registered (2020) British Section 5.8.19 amograph 14.1721.9.
120282017		3551866	78634355	5/20/2005	Registered	*	19.60,000 days between 12028/3011 and 10.13.2018
	<u> </u>	÷	,		•	(5)	Trademark registered 10/20/2019 decitor 8 & 10 amorans due demassis
10/28/201	10/26/2015 XPRESSLINK	3857972	177502809	£ 8/19/2008	3 Registered	Ä	1000015 2nd (0/200010
			***************************************	-		(O)	Trademark registared 5/31/2011. Sedion & 10 Amoavis due between
100011000	FERTERBOOK STORY	{3968283	77645600	1/18/200	1/8/2009 Registered	<.	853 (78716 and 8/3 1/3917

Patents

Cell Therapy - AXP

Cesca Therapoutics Inc-Cell Therapy-ANF Patent Recop August 12, 2018

		Jesuard U.S. Pate	sits	
Docket	Tilk	Serial Number	leventur(s)	#Statos
Magalaga		& Tosser Date	& Assignacia)	
7156/1332	Blood Component Separation Method and	2,231,191	Inventora:	Third Mandenaner Fee See
(33228-pa)	Apparetus (AXP)	ŧ	Coetho, Sammer,	between 5/1/2018 and 5/1/1019, with
1		May 1, 2007	Filosiaski, Hubbs.	surcharge triggered on 11/1/2018.
:	10/987,095	§	Rubinstein delebed per	4
}	1	ļ.	(request(09/96))	
}	Nota continuation	{		1
}		•	Asseme	
1	14775-US adds new mailer	liga gang ngaggan sananan sasas	ThoromaConosis Curr	Third Maintenance For due
	thin bedriff indiminipal to configure 8 boots.	2,241,281	Licensteine Caellin, Sammer,	between 7/10/2018 and 7/10/2019.
(32013-pe)	Apperatus (AXP)	1. 1. 10 papa	i Kinetaelii, Mohtae 8e	with aurcharge triggered on
ì		July 10, 2002	Rublasiela	1/10/2019.
į.	10/118,291	1	i ingomstem	7.4
1			t "Rubinatain delated par	1
1			Amendment (10768)	
3		į.	1	
3		1	Намидаче:	
3		1	The congCanasis Corp.	

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-ANP Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Industrial U.S.	. Parente cont.			
Dackel	Tikle		inventor(s)	Status
Number		A fueno Dato	A: A2818842(6)	
1 7108/10828	Instrumentality for Sequestering Liquids	8,068,127	leventors:	Float Matintenance Fee due with
(34375-110)	Based on Density: Method and Apparetter		Coelha, Somosy,	surcharge on 13/29/2015.
	(AXP)	November 29, 2011	Klosinski, Hobbs, Baker	
1	· · · · · ·	1	and Malone	{ (Fee Ken Haarls - pay by 11/29/2015) }
	11/664,212			:
	tuctudes new matter nowln 33228-pu			
	National Place of 7156/14375 PCT application		Assigner	
1		<u> </u>	Thremote costs Caus	<u> Laccourantes de la company de la compa</u>

10

{1942206.DOC;5}

Ces Therapeutics Inc. Ces Therapy - AXP Patent Recup August 12, 2015

Lon ket	Title	Sestat Number & Issue Date	inventor(s) & Assiance(s)	Statos
Sunter 7156/15962	Shim and Progession Cell Compositions Secovered from Some Marrow or Cord. Blood System and Method for Proparation Thereof (ANF-Bone Marrow) Continuation-in-part of 32015-pa and 14175-16	8,187,139	Tavantuer Chalita, Bid er, Chapman, Li Itaansansel, Childens Assignae: ThorancCensts Corp.	First Malementure For the between 5/1/2018 and \$/1/2016, with serchange trigggered on TIV/IMS.
7184/18827	Apparence and Method for Separating soft footoning Surspicionals of a Badorgical Foot (Res-Q divisio) 12/315.742	8,177/072 May 15, 2012	Triceolettis Chapman, Kingaley, Cinquini, Komer Assignee ThermoGenesia	First Matthematics for due between \$915/1818 and y 15/2015, 1688 stocketige triggered on 11/15/2015. (Per Ren Harris - pay by 11/15/16)

Cesen Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy - ANP Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Dasket	Paients cont	Serial Number	low entor(2) & Assistace(2)	Status
Properties	Appassage and Method for Sepassing, and feeleting Components of a Biological Plant (Res-Q decit.e) 13/374,988 Divisional #1 of 7106/19529 (define to device)	6: Issue Dain 5:51:479 August 20, 2013	Executional International Internation	Plot Maintenaure Fee due between 820/2014 and 8/29/2017, with sourcharge triggered in 3/20/2017.
7756/1978E	Apparation and Multipol for Separation and Including Components of a Hological Englige (Res-C) device) 13/574,395 Divisional 82 of 7136/16329 (detres to method)	Angest 13, 2013	Trventers: Chapman, Kingoley, Chapman, Kumar Assignes: Therent George	Eigh Maintenance For due poposeur 8/1/2/2016 and 8/1/2/2017, with surcharge triggered on 2/13/2017.

Cesca Therapentics Inc. Cell Therapy- AXP Fatent Recap August 12, 2015

Thu ket	Title	Serial Number	Inventor(s)	Status
(Vumber	}	& losue Date	& Assigner(s)	<u> </u>
7156/20057	Apparatus and Method for Separating and Isolating Components of a Biological Fluid (Few-Q device)	8,811,480 August 20, 2013	Inventors, Chaptosti, Kingsley, Chaquloi, Kumse	First Matutenance Fee due hetween 8/20/ 1016 and 8/ 10/2017, with surcharge triggered on 2/20/2017.
	18/606,440 Continuation of 2156/14628 (cisina to device)		Assigneer: WestnoGenesia	
7158726318	Stem and Progenitor Cell Compositions: Focusered from Note Merrors of Cord Blood, System and Method for Proparation thereof (AXZ-Bose Marrow) 13/585.951		Inventors: Coetho, Beker, Chapmao, U, Emmanuel, Childere Assignee: ThermoGenesis Corp.	This Maintenance fee due between 699 2019 and 6992015, with surcharge triggered on 12/9/2018.
	Continuation-in-part of 32015-ps and 14175-ps Civisional of 7156/15962 Claims in compositions & medical			

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy - AXP Patent Recap August 12, 2815

Pending U.S. Patent Applications

Dacket	Ylile	Sectof Number	inventor(s)	Status
Namber	kon erekono erekerek	& Yosan Dote	& Assignmeis)	
7156/80202	Apparatus and Method for Separating and	15/969,315		8/16/2013 Application filed
3	Isolating Components of a Biological Fluid	August 16, 2013	Baker, Chapman, Li,	
	(Res-Q device)		Emms onel, Childers	
}				
}			Assignes:	
}			ThermoGenesis Corp.	
1	Continuesion of continuation 7166/20067		1	
1				:
į.			į	
}		:	<u> </u>	
1			•	
1			İ	

Cesca Therapositics Inc. Cell Therapy-AXP Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Foreign Patent Applications (Issued and Pending)

1	Docket 3	; ith:	Serial Kumber	inventor(s)	Statue
1	Number		& Yasus Data	& Assignments;	
1	7188718082	Blood Component Separation Method and	Japanese	Anventors: Chelho,	FATENT CHANTED: 5/29/2000
1	(031314)	Apperatus (AXP)	Application Has	Summer, Klosinski,	
	Japan)		2005-583583	trobbs, and 'Rubinstein	NEXT (714) ABINUITY SEE DUE: 5/31/2016.
į			Japanese Poleot	US. Assignment	·
1	3		Me: 4514456		
-				"deleteri par	
1			International	amendment in U.S. case:	
			Application No.:		
			PCY/US03/68830		
1					
- 1			Intermitted Filing		
- }			Date: April 8, 2008		
- }					
. 3			1 '281 ostent		<u> </u>

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy: AXP Fatent Recap August 12, 2015

Dockel Number	tent Applications (Issued and Title	Serial Number & Issue Date	faveeim(s) & Assignee(s)	Status
7156/15908 (33131-op Entope)	Bloot Component Separation Education and Apparatus (AZP)		Inventors: Coethin, Sommer, Kindinski, Hobbs, and Patrimsein U.S. Assignment Idistration of the Coethins of th	PATENT GRANTEES SATERIES MENT ANSULTY FEX DUES SASYRIES
7156/1580S (25151-in)	Blood Component Separation Method and Apparatus (AXP)	28 i pabini	Triventure Coeffic. Smorner, Klosinski, Hobbs, and "Rubinstoin U.S. Assignment "detered per smeandment in U.S. case	PATEST GRANTER 929/2813 NEXT (14**) ANNUTTY PER DUG 4:9/2816.

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy- AXP Patent Recop August 12, 2015

Ducket	Vitto	Serial Number	Tavemor(e)	Stabes
Number		h: Isoue Date	& Assignosis)	
7106/10826	lastromentality for Sequestering	International Application	loventors:	PATENT GRAFITED
34175	Liquids Bosed on Denuity: Method		Coolho, Sommer, 🗄	
Mexico)	and Apperatus (AXP)	{ PCT/US2005/	Kinoinski, biobbę. 🗆	NEXT ANNUITY FEE DUG
	}	029288	Baker and Malone	§ 8/15/1016
	includes new matter not in	}		}
	33228-pa	International Filing Date:		
		Saugust to, 2005	Person assigned to	
	}	1	ThermoCenesis	
	{	Mexico Patent No. 285676	Corp.	1
			•	
	{	U.S. Priority No.	1	}
		§ 19/987.095		
	\	(Docket 33228-ps)		
		§		
	}	l U.S. Priority Date:		{
	}	September 30, 2004		
	1	1	•	1
		Mexica Application No		1
	{	\$ MX/A/2007/003820		
	•	1 Ti27 Patent	:	§

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy- ANF Patent Recop August 12, 2015

Province Pa	deed Applications (Issued at	d Pending), cost.	Sucriga Patent Applications (issued and Pending), cont.							
Docket	Yitte	Serial Number	inventor(s)	Status						
Samber	1		& Assignme(s)							
	Instrumentables for Sequestering Liquids Based on Density Method and Apparatus (8-27) Lactures new matter out in 52228-pa	St. Season, 2018. Shirmscholm, Application, No.: PCT/182008/ 979788 Interactional Filing Date: August 10, 2008 Intaxii Application No. II 95/3717/0 U.S. Priority 110, 10/997985	friesmote Coetho, Scorner, Klasinski, klubbs, Baker and Malone	Fight 3/15/1967 Status Pending Next Appurity fee due Vsume						
		(Duelost 23228-ps) U.S. Priority Date: September 20, 2004 USP Patent								

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0482

Ceses Therapoutics Inc. Cell Therapy- ANP Patent Hecap August 12, 2015

Docket	Tille	Serial Number & Teans Date	invicator(e) & Asstenee(e)	Statos
Number 7136/13818	Instrumentality for Sequestaring		Inventors	PATERT GRANDED
	Lighted Based on Density: Method	No	Coelho, Sommer, Klosinski,	1/21/2016
Koren)	and Apparents (AXP)	PCY/U82008/	Hombs, Baker and Mislone	NEXT (611) ANNUSTY FEE
	factories new matter out in	029298		DUE 1/23/2017
	33228-pe	loserostionel Filing Deir:	Farent assigned to	
	,	August 16, 2005	ThermoGracets Corp.	
		Vanna danakantian Na		
		Korea Application No. 7008915/2007		
		Kores Patent No.	Į.	
		1G-1957298		
		U.S. Priority No.		
		16/957.095		
		(Elocket 36228-ps)		
		U.S. Priority Oate:		
		Section ber 30, 2004		1

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-ANP Patent Recup August 12, 2015

Docket Sumber	tills	Serial Number & Issue Date	linventor(s) & Assignee(s)	Stafus
9168/19818 (1817) Cfalus sad Hong Kong)		lone mational Application No.: PCT/US2005/ 029280 twentietional Filling Date:	A Assignment inventure Creito, Sommer, Klosinski, Hubon, Balter and Malore Creito, Balter and Malore Creito, Balter and Creito,	CHRNA PATENT GRANTED: \$49281 HONG-KONG PATENT GRANTED: \$442812 NEXT ANNUTTY FEE DUE FOR BOTT! CHINA AND HONG KONG: \$4892816

15

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy - ANP Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Number (58/17882		Serbil Number	Townsorres	Statos
158/37382	l	& Issue Date	i & Assignacioj	{ {
	Siem and Pingenien Cell	International Application No.	Investige: Coelho,	STATUS: PENDING
5087	Compositions Perovered from	PCT/US2007/	Baker, Chapman.	
(pan)	Bone Marrow or Cord Blood:	15560	13. Smmanost	Last status check with painot agent
•	System and Method for		} Childers	8/11/2015
	Preparation thereof (A XP Bone	International Filing Date: July 6,		
	Marrow)	2007	Asstones:	
		.	ThermoGenesis	
	includes new matter not in 32015-	Obvisional of Japan Application	Î Corp.	
	pa and 14175-us	No. 2010-560999 (purent)		
	<u>{</u>		}	}
	}	Japan Application No. 2014-	1	
1		112575 (divisional)	1	
		į	1	
	į	United States Priority No.	:	
	į	11/666,212	}	}
		(Docket 14175-US)	}	
	3		1	
	3	U.S. Priority Date: March 28,	į.	<u> </u>
1	}	2007		Į
		139 Patent	1	}

Cesca Therapsutics Inc. Cell Therapy: AXP Potent Recap August 12, 2015

	itent Applications (Issued and F Title	ending), cost.	i inventorisi	Station
Unclust	,	& Issue Date	& Assimonia	
(16087 Chles-div	Corepositions Recovered from Bone Marrow or Cord Blood: System and Method for Propriation thereof (AMP Bone Marrow)	Internetional Application No. PCT/US2007/	Investors Coellis, Saker, Chapman, Li, Binnanuel, Chulders Assignae Thermodis and Carp.	CHINA PATENT GRANTEDS GRAVERS GRECURS ANNUSTY THE DUE 7/6/2016 HONG-KONG PREST ASSNUTY HE DUE: 6/20/2016

16

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Coll Therapy- AXF Fatcal Recap August 12, 2015

Foreign Patent	Applications (Issued and F	endinick cont.	**************	
Docket Nomitee	Title	Serial Number	inventor(s)	States
1		& Issue Date	& Assignee(s)	Lancon
7156/19442	Apparatus and Mained for	International Application No.	Inventus: Chapman,	STATUS: PENUING
(16958-Europe	Separating and isolating	CCT/Q82008/	Kumar, Cinquini,	
and Hone Kone)	Components of a Biological	613377	Kingsley	1
The stands of the stands	Fluid (Res-C) device)			1
}		European Application No.	Assignee	
:}		08076638.9-2316	PhermaCenesis	EUROPE NEXT ANNUVEY PER
1			}	DUE-12/8/2018
}	1	Hong Floog Application No.	1	1
		12103643.1	1	1
§	<u>}</u>		1	}
1		Internacional Filing Dete:	1	{
		Decamber 4, 2008	1	RONG KONG NEXT ANNUITY
1	į		1	PEE DUECD/I/2017
1	į	1072: 1479, 1823; 1489 Patente		1
			1	§
	}			1
}	}	1		1
1		£	\$	i

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy- AXP Fatant Recap August 12, 2015

Checket	tent Applications (lesued at Title	Serta: Rumber & Issue Date	fræenkor(s) & Assignæe(s)	States
Number 1:56/1946 (19958- (19958-	Appearables and Identical for Segmenting and techning Compositetts of a Hedingliss Fluid (Res. Q device)	international Application No. PCT/US2000/	Investors: Chapman, Konney, Chapman, Kongday Aesigni-e: Thermo Genesis	PATENT GRANTES \$20/2013 NEXT (DP) ANNUITY FE DUE: 9/8/2016
7156/1946 (16956 div- Japan)	Apparatus and Method for Separating and Isotaling Compussions of a Sintegral Fluid (New Q device)	PCY/052008/	inventoris Chepronis, Furner, Chepronis, Kingaley Assignose ThermoGeosete	PATENT GRANTEIN 3/19/2015 NEXT (SIP) ADMUSTY PE OLES JUN/2018

17

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-AXP Potent Recap August 12, 2015

Francisco Pa	tent Applications tissued and Pendic	g), cant.		
Docket	Thie	Senai Number	face erritor (s.)	Stabis
Number		& losse Date	& Assignre(s)	
2156/19441	Apparatus and Method for Septerating and	Internacional	laventors: Chapman, Kumay, Cinquini,	STATUS: PENDING
(16958-		Application (Jn. PCF/U92608/	Kingsley	*Por Korean Patent Agents
Korea)	(Ris-Q device)	013327	(cuigot)	Annaities not due until patent is
			Assignme:	granted
3		Korea Application	ThermoGenesis	
		No. 10-2011-		
}		7915481		
***		talectivitional Filing Date: December 4,		
1		§ 2008		
		1972; (479; 1823; (480)		
		Patents		
				S. Birrinii

Cosca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-AXP Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Foreign Pa	ten Applications (Issued and	ffending), cost.	Inventors)	953-57.5
Taxas	Title	Settor Lyantoe:		States
Stondor 7/86/19438 (16958- tedia)	Appentus and Medica for Separating and Isologing Compression of a Nicological Plaid (Res-Q device)	& Jason Date International Application No. PCT/JUSSERR/ 013377 Italia Application No. International Piling Date December 4, 2008 1972/ 478/ 82% 480 Fabruis	As Assigneed) Inventors Cheposic, Funer, Cheposic, Fingsley Assignee: ThermoGeneric	STATUS: PENDING Last states sheek with potentingnati 79,2015
19988- Maxico	Apparents and Method for Separating and Isofaling Companies of a Biological Head (Hea-Q disvise)	International Application No. PCIVI IS2008/ 018377 Mosten Application No. MAX / 2011/000878 Mosten Frisant Fig. 229045 Tehrmational Filing Date: December 6, 2008 7072: 1478; 1828; 1480 Patenta.	Accentions Chapman, Roman, Chapman, Kingday Assignant Thermod lenesis	PATENT CRANTED: \$3892915 SECT CAM TO 1779) ANNUTTY THE DUB 12/9/2029

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0486

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy: AXP Patent Recap August 12, 2018

	Principle Do	ion Applications (issued and Pendir	(8). vant.		28438
. :	Y Northern	Time	Sectal Linuxber	introttenia)	Switze
1	Missoline	· · ·	& Issue Date	A Antiquents)	l
1	768/1999	Springatus and Method for Separating and	labernetional	Inventors Chapman,	PATENT GRANTITE VIZIOTS
	(16955 Chbia)	tsologing (Simponembers) a thedapped First (Rec Q device)	Application No. PCF/US2608/ 018277	Komer, Cinquiei. Kiegeley	MEXI (BOY) ANIMUTTY FEE DUE:
3	:			Assignes	1
3	:		Chine Application	ThermoGenesis	1
			No. 200080122703.4		
			Chies Falent No. 21.200880132753.a		
			International Biling Date: December 4, 2008		
			1070; 1479; 1825; 1480 Patsiata		
	. Marra di Consesso	1	1	£	L

Cell Therapy Bioarchive

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-BioArchive Patent Recap August 12, 2015

		lesued U.S. Pate	nts	
Docket Number	Title	Sedal Number & Issue Date	iniventor(s) & Assimposis)	Status
7156/13819	Presiding and Thewing Bog, ModU Apparatus and Sottland (Binarchite Passot Portfolio) (B) 929,566 25087-pe	6,186,124 November 14, 2009	Inventors Cootho & Rubinstein Reportfor June 25, 1996 Assignes: ThermoGamois Corp.	THIRD NAIN FENANCE PEE Parc-1996/2002
pm0 (10609-	Freezing & Thawing Bog Molif Apparatus and Mathod (BioArchive) 08/978.721 27905-pa Divisional of 125 passos	6.232.Y13.WY May 13, 2001	Thesecutes Cactho & Rubensisin Resented April 17, 1998 Assigner: New York Blood Conter and ThermoGenesis Corp.	THE SALES IN THE PART SALES

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-BioArchive Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Usicket	Pateotts, cont. Tale	Serial Number & Issue Date	lacentos(s) & Assignmotel	Stains
Миндуа 7186/18826 (10019 роб)	Method and Apparatus for Cryogenic Surage of Thermotabile Products (BioAective)	6,302,327 BT October 16, 2001	Loventors.	TRURE MAINTENANCE FEE PAID: 16/14/2013
	08/876,379 27129-pa		Assignce; New York Blood Center and ThermoGenesis Corp	
7156/13520 (40025- pmf)	Proceing and Taxoning Dag, Mold, Apparatus, and Mirthod 09/672,074 30131-pe	6,808,675 81 October 26, 2994	Inventors: Coeffic, Robinstein He assignments: (Parent sett assigned to Thermolishests Corp.) and New York Blood Cented.	Third Addatoration for day between 1976/2015 and 1974/201 with our day go biggered on 476/2016.
	Divisional of '115 patent which is Divisional of '128 patent			

20

Cesen Therspontics Inc. Cell Therspy-BioArchive Potent Recap August 12, 7615

Poreign Patent Applications (Issued and Pending)

Docket Number	Titte	Serial Number & toons Date	Inventor(s) & Assignve(s)	Status
(28.292-1ps) Fraction 7158/14873 Germany 7158/15370 Greek Pittelin 7158/15272 Itely: 7156/15954	Freezing and Thawing Bog Mula, Apparatus and Method (Blowrettive Portloito) 26097-pa 00027-pad	97931114.9 (mtl Filing Date: June 24, 1997	Inventions: Coether & Weblastein PCT assignment Assignmen: ThereacGenesis Corp. end New York Binod Conter The Petido to ThermacGenesis Corp. 24 - Pgbin to Maw York Binod Center	PATENT GRANTED CHEMANY, BEANCE, GREAT BRITAIN, AND IT ALY NEXT (2015) ANNOTY FEE DUE: 6/24/2016 - France, Great Britain. Italy, Germany

Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-BioArchive Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Dockel Standar	Applications (Issued and Pending). Title	Sectal Number & Issue Date	(invenior(s) & Assignee(s)	Starus
9186/13659 Butope (29226-fps also 28192-pui av 28192-pui av	Motified earl Apparatus for Cryogosic Surege of Thomolabile Finducis (monthin Patent Portfolio) 28012-pct 28192-pct PCT applicants: New York Blood Center and ThoromGenesis Corp.	Rossissas Application No. 989/89388 Talernational Filing Date Jines 15, 1998 Count British, France, and help Falsas Fin. 1062216 Priority PCT Application: PCT/US98/11396 US 08/876,279 Jines 16, 1987 = 327 palent	Inventors: Coetho, Rubinstein, Buckley, & Pullader FOT assignment Robinstein in New York Blood Center Coetho, Buckley & Pelleder to Thermotlemente Corp Assignment Thermotlements Corp and New York Blood Conter	PATERT CHANTER ITALY, FRANCE, GREAT BRITAIN NEXT (1979) ANNUTTY FER DUE: \$/192016

21

{1942206.DOC;5}

Cesca Therspentics Inc. Cell Therapy-HoArchive Potent Recap August 12, 7918

Common Sa	tent Applications Ossued and Pendin	83, cent		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
C Dacket	Fille	: Senativomine	lav sei or(s)	Status
Necolose		& Issue Date	& Assignee(a)	PATIENT REFERENCES FROM SERVICES
7158/30529 (29237-1ps)	Michiga and Appendix for Cryografi Statege of Thermalabile Fraducts (Blueschier Percai Partialia)	Jepanese Application No.: 11-504478	Loventors: Coelho, Rubinetein, Bucktey, & Pellesier	NEXT (1614) ANNUTY FEE OUE: 13/9/2015
	28103-pet	Totarostional Piling	PCT essignments	
	PCT applicants: New York Blood Center and ThermoGenesis Corp.		Publicate in to New York Blood Center	
	and thermodeness cosp.	U3 = '327 patent	Coeitio, Buckley &	
		Priority PCT Application PCT/US98/11396	Pelleder in ThetmoGeneols Corp.	
		japanese Patent 140, 4039701	Assignes: TherronGenesis Corp. and New York Blood	
		146, 4039701		

Coses Therapeutics Inc. Cell Therapy-BioArchive Patent Recap August 12, 2015

Commission Co.	tent Applications (Issued and Fendir	gi, cont.		Merren
Dorket	1310	Serial Number	lievendor(s)	States
	V.,	A Beene Date	& Assignac(s)	
Number	Repture Resistrat Bluw Molded Freezer	lectio Application	becomes a respected	STATUS CRANTED
7186/14632	Jisgifa: Containing Blood Products	No.: PCY/03783/	Fingsley	
Todia	1898 4th Committed proper concress	CHEND/2005		NEXY ANNUITY FEE DUG
(34113-fps)				6/13/2016
	30173-pa, 34113-px+	india Patent No.		
3		230240		3
}		200000		}
1	{	International		1
1	}	Application No.:	•	ŧ :
§	3		l .	1
1	}	EQ1\r309\019939	ŧ.	•
1			\$ 1	
-		tabernational Filing	1	1
1		Date: June 14, 2004	ł.	1
				1
1	1.	U.S. Application	1	1
1	<u>}</u>	No. 10/461,080		1
ŧ.		3		§
ŧ		<u> </u>	<u> </u>	d
yerrin minne	***************************************			

22

{1942206.DOC;5}

US, and Foreign Patent Applications

CESCA THERAPEUTICS, INC. U.S. and Foreign Applications/Patents Status Report June 26, 2015

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	and the second s		App. No./ Patent	Filing Date/ Issue
Case Number	20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 20 2	Country	mi	1
CESCA.001WO	KARID INFUSION OF AUTOLOGOUS BONE MARROW DERIVED STEM (1861).	PCT	PCTY(S2014/010745	factory 8, 2014
CESCA 001C1	RAPID INFUSION OF AUTOLOGOUS BONE MARROW DER WED STEM CELLS	USA	14/296,360	Jane 4, 2014
CESCA.001D1	RAPID INFUSION OF AUTOLOGOUS BONE MARROW DERIVED STEM CELLS	USA	1,4/297,565	June 5, 2014
CESCA.001 D2	RAPID INFUSION OF AUTOLOGOUS BONE MARROW DERIVED STEM CELLS	USA	14/297,557	June 5, 2014
CESCA.003PR	BONE MARROW ENTRACTION METROD USING SPECIFIC PLOW RATE FOR BONE MARROW STEM CELL (PROCENTIOR CELLS	USA		(Untited and on held)
CRSCA.084PR	ENTRAMURCILAR ADMINISTRATION OF AUTOLOGOUS BONE MARROW FOR TREATMENT	USA		62/156,126 May 1, 2015

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0491 {1942206.DOC;5}

SCHEDULE G Account Debtors

None.

24

{1942206.DOC;5}

SCHEDULE H Pledged Securities

Name	Holders of Equity Shares	Number of Equity Shares Held
TotipotentSC Scientific Product Private Limited	Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Next Generation Recruiting, Inc.	[1,699,900 Shares] [100 Shares]
TotipotentRX Cell Therapy Private Limited	Cesca Therapeutics Inc. Next Generation Recruiting, Inc.	[3,736,964 Shares] [100 Shares]

25

TRADEMARK REEL: 005615 FRAME: 0493

RECORDED: 09/02/2015